
 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC 
INFORMATION OFFICERS 

 

 
Board of Supervisors 

 
 

SUPERVISOR HILDA L. SOLIS 
First District 
856 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
 

SUPERVISOR JANICE HAHN 
Fourth District 
822 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 

Jessie Gomez, Communications Deputy 
P: (213) 974-4111 Fax: (213) 613-1738 
C: (213) 359-0795 
Jgomez@bos.lacounty.gov 

 

 
 

SUPERVISOR MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS 
Second District 
866 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Al Naipo, Senior Deputy for Communications 
Phone: (213) 974-2222 
anaipo@bos.lacounty.gov 

 

 
 

SUPERVISOR SHEILA KUEHL 
Third District 
821 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Barbara Osborn, Director of Communications 
Phone: (213) 974-3333 Fax: (213) 625-7360 
bosborn@bos.lacounty.gov 

 

Elizabeth Odendahl Press Deputy 
P: (213) 974-4444 Fax: (213) 626-6941 
Iodendahl@bos.lacounty.gov 

 

 
 

SUPERVISOR KATHRYN BARGER 
Fifth District 
869 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Tony Bell, Assistant Chief Deputy 
Phone: (213) 974-5555 Fax: (213) 974-1010 
tbell@lacbos.org 

mailto:Jgomez@bos.lacounty.gov
mailto:anaipo@bos.lacounty.gov
mailto:Iodendahl@bos.lacounty.gov
mailto:tbell@lacbos.org


AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER / WEIGHTS 
AND MEASURES 
12300 Lower Azusa Rd. 
Arcadia, CA 91006 

 
Ken Pellman, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (626) 579-8589 Fax: (626) 444-3059 
kpellman@acwm.lacounty.gov 

 
ANIMAL CARE & CONTROL 
5898 Cherry Ave. 
Long Beach, CA 90805 

 
Betsy Webster,  Chief Deputy 
Phone: (562) 728-4644 Fax: (562) 422-3408 
bwebster@animalcare.lacounty.gov 

 
ARTS COMMISSION 
1055 W ilshire Blvd., Ste. 800 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

 

Liticia Rhi Buckley, Director of Communications 
Phone: (213) 202-5935 Fax: (213) 580-0017 
lbuckley@arts.lacounty.gov 

 
ASSESSOR 
320 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Michael Kapp, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (213) 332-1345 Fax: (213) 617-1493 
MKapp@assessor.lacounty.gov 

 
BEACHES AND HARBORS 
13837 Fiji W ay 
Marina del Rey, CA 90292 

 
Carol Baker, Public Information Officer 
Community and Marketing Services Division 
cbaker@bh.lacounty.gov 

Al Reyes, Division Chief Outreach Services Division 
Phone: (323) 832-7216 Fax: (323) 890-9786 
al_reyes@cssd.lacounty.gov 
 
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
425 Shatto Pl., 6th Fl. 
Los Angeles, CA 90020 
 
Armand Montiel, Public Affairs Division Chief 
Phone: (213) 351-5779 
amontiel@dcfs.lacounty.gov 
 
Neil Zanville, Children Services Administrator 
Phone: (213) 351-5886 Fax: (213) 738-9257 
zanvin@dcfs.lacounty.gov 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION / 
HOUSING AUTHORITY 
700 W . Main Street, Alhambra, CA 91801 
 

Elisa Vasquez, Manager, Intergovernmental 
Relations and Public Information Unit 
Phone: (626) 586-1762 Fax: (626) 943-3838 
elisa.vasquez@lacdc.org 
 
COMMUNITY AND SENIOR SERVICES 
3175 W . 6th St., Ste. 302 
Los Angeles, CA 90020 
 
Kevin Anderson, Spcl Asst to Director/PIO 
Ph:  213-738-2065 Fax: 213-380-8275 
Cell: 213-738-2593 
kanderson@css.lacounty.gov 
 
MEDICAL-EXAMINER CORONER 
1104 N. Mission Rd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90033 
 
Ed Winter, Assistant Chief Investigations Division 
Phone: (323) 343-0783 / 0788 Fax: (323) 224-3920 
EDL-DOC_MEDIA-PIO@coroner.lacounty.gov 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE 
358 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Joel Sappell, Deputy Director 
Phone: (213) 974-1652 Fax: (213) 680-1122 
jsappell@ceo.lacounty.gov 

DISTRICT ATTOREY 
18-709 Clara Shortridge Foltz Justice Center 
210 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
Jean Guccione, Director Communications 
Phone: (213) 257-2949 
jguccione@da.lacounty.gov 

 
CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
5770 S. Eastern Ave. 
Commerce, CA 90040-2924 

Shiara Dávila-Morales, Chief Media 
Relations Division 
Phone: (213) 974-6724 
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SDavila-Morales@da.lacounty.gov 
 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE BOARD 
500 W . Temple St, Ste 383 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Jeff Levinson, Acting Public Information Officer 
Phone: (213) 270-2978 
jlevinson@bos.lacounty.gov 

 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
579 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
Daniel Kelleher, Media/Press Liaison 
Phone: (213) 974-8882 
dkelleher@hr.lacounty.gov 

 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 
1320 N. Eastern Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90063 

 
Keith Mora, Captain, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (323) 881-2413 Fax: (323) 881-2362 
keith.mora@fire.lacounty.gov 

 
Anderson Mackey, Battalion Chief 
Phone: 323-881-2403 Fax: (323) 881-2362 
anderson.Mackey@fire.lacounty.gov 

 
HEALTH SERVICES 
313 N. Figueroa St., Ste. 904 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Michael Wilson, Director, Communications 
Health Services Administration 
Phone: (213) 240-8059 
micwilson@dhs.lacounty.gov 

 
Deedra Williams, PIO 
Ambulatory Care Network 
Phone: (213) 240-8334 

 
Rosa Saca, Director, Public Relations 
LAC+USC Medical Center 
Phone: (323) 409-6899 
rsaca@dhs.lacounty.gov 

 
Phillip Rocha, Director, Media & Public Relations 
Harbor-UCLA Medical Center 
Phone: (310) 222-1876 
procha@dhs.lacounty.gov 

Samangi (Sammy) Mudalige, 
Marketing/Communications 
Phone: (213) 974-2423 
smudalige@hr.lacounty.gov 
 
INTERNAL SERVICES 
1100 N. Eastern Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90063 
 
Celina Ortiz, Division Manager 
Phone: (323) 267-3108 
pio@isd.lacounty.gov 
 
Sonia Fernandez, Section Manager 
Phone: (323) 267-2974 
pio@isd.lacounty.gov 
 
LIBRARY 
7400 E. Imperial Hwy. 
Downey, CA 90242 
 
Pam Broussard, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (562) 940-8416 Fax: (562) 803-3032 
pbroussard@library.lacounty.gov 
 
 
MENTAL HEALTH 
550 S. Vermont Avenue, Room 607 
Los Angeles, CA 90020 
 
H. Chung So, PIO II 
Office: (213) 351-5297 
Personal Cell: (626) 278-3464 
hso@dmh.lacounty.gov 

 
Sarah Kirwan, Hospital Administrator/PIO 
Rancho Los Amigos National Rehabilitation Center 
Phone: (562) 401-7036 
skirwan@dhs.lacounty.gov 

 
Anne Robinson, Hospital Administrator/PIO 
Olive View-UCLA Medical Center 
Phone (818) 364-3019 
Arobinson2@dhs.lacounty.gov 

 
MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS 
2615 S Grand Ave. Ste. 100 
Los Angeles, CA 90007 
 
Stephanie Stone, Chief Deputy Director 
Phone: (213) 765-9225 Cell: (310) 749-4492 
sstone@mva.lacounty.gov 
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MUSEUM OF ART 
5905 W ilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90036 

 
Miranda Carroll, Director of  Communications 
Phone: (323) 857-6543 
mcarroll@lacma.org 

 
Jessica Youn, Senior Communications Associate 
Phone: (323) 857-6515 
jyoun@lacma.org 

 
Erin Yokomizo, Communications Associate 
Phone: (323) 932-5825 Fax: (323)857-4702 
eyokomizo@lacma.org 

 
Stephanie Sykes, Senior Communications Manager 
Phone: (323) 932-5883 
ssykes@lacma.org 

 
MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY 
Exposition Park 
900 Exposition Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90007 

 
AND 

 

PAGE MUSEUM at the LA BREA TAR PITS 
5801 W ilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90036 

 

Cynthia Wornham, VP, Marketing /Communications 
Phone: (213) 763-3216 
cwornham@nhm.org 

 
Kristin Friedrich, Director of Communications 
Phone: (213) 763-3532 Fax: (213) 743-4843 
kfriedri@nhm.org 

 
MUSIC CENTER 
135 N. Grand Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
AND 

 

GRAND PARK 
200 N Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles CA 90012 

 

Melissa Tan, Mgr of Marketing and Communications 
Phone: (213) 972-3303 
mtan@musiccenter.org 

 

Christina L. O’Connell, Manager of Marketing and 
Communications 
Phone : (213) 972-3335 Fax: (213) 972-4304 
cloconnell@musiccenter.org 

 

 
Bonnie Goodman, Media Relations (Grand Park) 
Phone: (213) 308-9539 
bgoodman@goodmancommunicationsgroup.com 
 
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, CEO 
1275 N. Eastern Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90063 
 
Ken Kondo, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (323) 980-2267 Fax: (323) 881-6897 
Cell: (213) 792-5128 
kkondo@ceooem.lacounty.gov 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION 
433 S. Vermont Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90020 
 
Kaye Michelson, Special Assistant 
Phone: (213) 738-2955 
kmichelson@parks.lacounty.gov 
 
Heather Larson, Public Information Assistant 
Phone: (661) 294-2384 Fax: (213) 738-6444 
hlarson@parks.lacounty.gov 
 
Catarah Hampshire, Public Information Assistant 
Phone: (310) 965-8611 / (213) 447-0055 
Fax: (310) 324-4863 
champshire@parks.lacounty.gov 
 
Alba Ibarra, Public Information Assistant 
Phone: (626) 968-9953 Fax: (626) 369-5809 
aibarra@parks.lacounty.gov 
 
Joyce Fitzpatrick, Public Information Assistant 
Phone: (626) 821-4645 Fax: (626) 447-8573 
jfitzpatrick@parks.lacounty.gov 
 
PROBATION 
9150 E. Imperial Hwy., Rm. N-54 
Downey, CA 90242 
 
Kerri Webb, Public Information Officer 
Probation Department Headquarters 
9150 E. Imperial Hwy. 
Downey, CA 90242 
Office: 310-761-3941 (temporary) 
Cell: 562-315-3388 
Email:  Kerri.W ebb@probation.lacounty.gov 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH 
313 N. Figueroa St., Rm. 806 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
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Katie Martel, Public Information Officer 
Kmartel@ph.lacounty.gov 
213-240-8144 

 

Jennifer Osborn, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (213) 240-8144 
JOsborn@ph.lacounty.gov 

 
PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES 
12860 Crossroads Parkway South 
City of Industry, CA 91746 

 

James Bolden, Public Information Officer II 
Phone: 562-908-8482 
JamesBolden@dpss.lacounty.gov 

 
Kristina T. Hajjar, Director of Communications 
Phone (562) 908-6783 Cell (626) 905-5529 cell 
kristinahajjar@dpss.lacounty.gov 

 
PUBLIC WORKS 
900 South Fremont Avenue 
Alhambra, CA 91803-1331 

 

Bob Spencer, Chief, Public Affairs 
Phone:  (626) 458-4070 Fax: (626) 458-6579 
bspencer@dpw.lacounty.gov 

 

Kerjon Lee, Public Affairs Manager 
Phone:  (626) 458-4348 Fax: (626) 458-6579 
kelee@dpw.lacounty.gov 

 
Michael Kaspar, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (626) 458-4088, 
Cellphone: (626) 703-2054 
MKaspar@dpw.lacounty.gov 

 
Steven Frasher, Public Information Officer 
(626) 458-3974, Cell: (626) 262-2733 
SFrasher@dpw.lacounty.gov 

 
Dispatch (afterhours) 
Phone:  (626) 458-4357 

 
REGIONAL PLANNING 

REGISTRAR-RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK 
12400 Imperial Hwy. Ste. 7001 
Norwalk, CA 90650-8357 
 
Brenda Duran, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (562) 462-2726 Fax: (562) 929-4790 
bduran@rrcc.lacounty.gov 
 
Mike Sanchez, Media and Communications 
Assistants 
Phone: (562) 462-2648 
MSanchez@rrcc.lacounty.gov 
 
Cecilia Gomez Reyes, Media and Communications 
Assistants 
Ohone: 562 462 2833 
CReyes@rrcc.lacounty.gov 
 
SHERIFF 
4700 Ramona Blvd. 
Monterey Park, CA 91754-2169 
Headquarters Bureau 
 

Nicole Nishida, Civilian Public Information Officer 
Phone: (323) 229-3046 Fax: (323) 267-6694 
nnishida@lasd.org 
 

24-Hour desk: (323) 267-4800 
24-Hour email:  SHBMedia24hrs@lasd.org 
 

OTHER AGENCIES 
 
EDUCATION, OFFICE OF 
9300 E. Imperial Hwy., Rm. 109 
Downey, CA 90242 
 
Margo Minecki, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (562) 922-6360 
Minecki_Margo@lacoe.edu 
 
Kosta Kalaitzidis, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (562) 922-6360 Fax: (562) 803-6246 
Kalatizidis_Kosta@lacoe.edu 
 
FILM L.A., INC. 

th 

1390 Hall of Records 1201 W est 5  St., Ste. T-800 
320 W . Temple St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Ania Onley, Administrative Deputy 
Phone: (213) 974-6533 Fax: (213) 974-6384 
aonley@planning.lacounty.gov 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 
 
Philip Sokoloski, Director of Communications 
Phone: (213) 977-8630 Fax: (562) 977-8610 
PSokoloski@filmla.com 
 
FIRST 5 LA 
750 N. Alameda St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
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Sharon W oodson-Bryant, Media Manager 
Phone: (818) 482-5404 Fax: (213) 628-8692 
swoodson@first5la.org 

 
GREATER LOS ANGELES COUNTY VECTOR 
CONTROL DISTRICT 
12545 Florence Ave. 
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 

 
Levy Sun, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (562) 758-6511 Fax: (562) 944-7976 
lsun@glacvcd.org 

 
 

LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES 
P.O. Box 3482 
Lakewood, CA 90711 

 
Kristine Guerrero, Public Affairs Manager 
Phone: (626) 716-0076 Fax: (626) 445-2454 
kguerrero@cacities.org 

 
LOCAL AGENCY FORMAT ION COMMISSION 
80 S. Lake Ave., Ste. 870 
Pasadena, CA 91101 

 
Paul A. Novak, AICP; Executive Officer 
Phone: (626) 204-6500 Fax: (626) 204-6507 
pnovak@lalafco.org 

 
LOS ANGELES CITY MAYOR’S OFFICE 
200 N. Spring St., Rm. 303 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 

Naomi Celigman, Communication Director 
Phone: (213) 978-0741 Fax: (213) 978-0576 
Naomi.Celigman@lacity.org 

 
 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN 
TRANSPORTATION AUT HORITY (Metro) 
1 Gateway Plaza 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Rick Jager, Communications Manager, 
Media Relations 
Phone: (213) 922-2707 
jagerr@metro.net 

 
Dave Sotero, Communications Manager, 
Media Relations 
Phone: (213) 922-3007 
soterod@metro.net 

Jose Ubaldo, Communications Manager, 
Media Relations 
Phone: (213) 922-3087 
ubaldoj@metro.net 
 
Paul Gonzales, 
Senior Public Communications Officer 
(213) 922-2702 
Gonzalesp@metro.net 
 
Kim Upton, Senior Public Communications Officer 
(213) 922-2703 
uptonk@metro.net 
 
Media Relations Line: 
(213) 922-2700 Fax: (213) 922-2704 
E-mail:  mediarelations@metro.net 
 
LADWP 
(Los Angeles Department Of Water & Power) 
Joe Ramallo, Communications Director 
Joseph.ramallo@ladwp.com 
Office: (213) 367-1394 
Alternate: (213) 792-8555 
 
LA HOMELESS SERVICES AUTHORITY 

811 W ilshire Blvd., 6th Fl. 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
 

Eileen Bryson, Executive Assistant 
Phone: (213) 225-6550 Fax: (213) 892-0093 
ebryson@lahsa.org 
 
LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT 
100 W . First St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
Lt. Andy Neiman, Public Information Officer 
Phone: (213) 486-5910 Fax: (213) 486-5925 
pio@lapd.lacity.org 
 
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
333 S. Beaudry Ave., 24th Fl. 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
 
Shannon Haber, 
Director of Communications & Media Relations 
Shannon.Haber@lausd.net 
 
Gayle Pollard-Terry, Deputy Director of 
Communications and Media Relations 
gayle.pollard-terry@lausd.net 

mailto:swoodson@first5la.org
mailto:lsun@glacvcd.org
mailto:kguerrero@cacities.org
mailto:pnovak@lalafco.org
mailto:Naomi.Celigman@lacity.org
mailto:jagerr@metro.net
mailto:soterod@metro.net
mailto:ubaldoj@metro.net
mailto:Gonzalesp@metro.net
mailto:uptonk@metro.net
mailto:mediarelations@metro.net
mailto:Joseph.ramallo@ladwp.com
mailto:ebryson@lahsa.org
mailto:pio@lapd.lacity.org
mailto:Shannon.Haber@lausd.net
mailto:gayle.pollard-terry@lausd.net


Mayra Arriaga, Social Media Specialitst/Crisis 
Communications 
Mayra.Arriaga@lausd.net 
SocialMedia@lausd.net 

 
 
Dee Zinke, General Manager 
Phone: (213) 217-6331 
DZinke@mwdh2o.com 

 
LA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT - continued 

 
Monica Carazo, Public Information Officer 
monica.carazo@lausd.net 

 
Barbara Jones, Public Information Officer 
Barbara.Jones@lausd.net 

 
Lauren A. Mendoza, Public Information Officer 
Lauren.a.mendoza@lausd.net 

 
Ellen T. Morgan, Public Information Officer 
ellen.morgan@lausd.net 

 
Susie Solano, Administrative Secretary 
Susie.Solano@lausd.net 

 
Daryl Strickland, Public Information Officer 2 
darylstrickland@lausd.net 
Phone: (213) 241-6766 Fax: (213) 481-9010 

 
METROLINK 
700 S. Flower St., Rm. 2600 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

 
Sherita Coffelt, Public and Media Relations 
Officer 
coffelts@scrra.net 
Phone: (213) 452-0318 Cell: (213) 494-8396 
Fax: (213) 452-0421 

 
Scott Johnson, Assistant Public Affaris Officer 
Phone: (213) 452-0205 Cell: (213) 842-2287 
JohnsonS@scrra.net 

 
Leslie Mylius, Communication’s Representative 
Phone: (213) 452-0300 cell: (213) 393 9224 
MyliusL@scrra.net 

 
METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
700 N. Alameda St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Mailing address:  P.O. Box 54153 
Los Angeles, CA 90054-0153 

 

Sue Sims 
(213) 217-6340 
SSims@mwdh2o.com 

Bob Muir, Media Representative 
Phone: (213) 217-7747 
rmuir@mwdh2o.com 
 
PORT OF LOS ANGELES 
425 S. Palos Verdes St. 
San Pedro, CA  90731 
 
Phillip Sanfield, Director of Media Relations 
Phone : (310) 732-3568 
PSanfield@portla.org 
 
SANITATION DISTRICTS 
1955 W orkman Mill Rd. 
W hittier, CA 90601 
 
Steve Highter, Public Information 
Phone: (562) 908-4288 ext. 2302 
Fax: (562) 695-6139 
SHighter@lacsd.org 
 
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
21865 Copley Dr. 
Diamond Bar, CA 91765 
 
Lisha Smith, Deputy Executive Officer 
Phone: (909) 396-3242 
LSmith@aqmd.gov 
 
Derrick Alatoria, Public Assistant 
Phone: 909 396-3122 
DAlatoria@aqmd.gov 
 
Sam Atwood, Media Relations Manager 
Phone: (909) 396-3687 Cell: (909) 720-9056 
satwood@aqmd.gov 
 
Tina Cox, Sr. Public Information Specialist 
Phone: (909) 396-3233 Fax: (909) 396-3642 
tcherry@aqmd.gov 
 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF 
GOVERNMENTS (SCAG) 
818 W . Seventh St., 12th Fl. 
Los Angeles, CA 90017-3435 
 

Angela Rushen, Manager Media and Public Affairs 
Phone: (213) 236-1809 Fax: (213) 236-1961 
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rushen@scag.ca.gov 
 

SUPERIOR COURT 
107-A Stanley Mosk Courthouse 
111 N. Hill St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 

Mary Hearn, Public Information Director 
mhearn@lasuperiorcourt.org 

 
Kathy Roberts, Deputy Public Information Officer 
kroberts@lasuperiorcourt.org 

 

Phone: (213) 830-0815  MEDIA ONLY 
Fax: (213) 621-7642 

 
Compiled by: 
Countywide Communications 
Chief Executive Office 
358 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 W. Temple St. 
Los Ángeles, CA  90012 
http://lacounty.gov 
Aug. 24, 2016 
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